Registered No.-768/97

পঞ্জীভুক্ত নম্বৰ - ৭৬৮ /৯৭



# THE ASSAM GAZETTE

# অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্ত্ত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 84 দিশপুৰ, সোমবাৰ, 13 ফেব্ৰুৱাৰী, 2023, 24 মাঘ 1944 (শক) No. 84 Dispur, Monday, 13th February, 2023, 24th Magha, 1944 (S. E.)

### GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OFFICE OF THE ASSAM PHARMACY COUNCIL

#### **NOTIFICATION**

The 10th February, 2023

APC/Election/87/Pt.II/2023/177.-

Election' 2023 of the members of the Assam Pharmacy Council under clause (a) of section 19 of the Pharmacy Act 1948

It is for General information under Part II rule 2(1) of the Rules 1959 governing Assam Pharmacy Council, calling upon all the pharmacists registered in State Pharmacy Council u/s 32(2) of the Pharmacy Act 1948 to elect 6 (six) number of members to the State Council under Clause (a) of Section 19 of the Pharmacy Act 1948, thereby fixing a programme of time below for the forthcoming election to be held on 27, 28 & 29<sup>th</sup> of April, 2023 from 7:00 am till 5:00 pm (morning to evening) which will be conducted using digital mode of system (online voting system) and the result of the election will be declared on 30/04/2023 at 12:00 pm hereby specifying in particular the following under various rules/sub-rules of the rules 1959:

 The pharmacists who have renewed their registration with the validity up to 31-12-2023 or more shall be included in the electoral Roll.

#### 2024 THE ASSAM GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, FEBRUARY 13, 2023

- The nomination papers may be collected from the Office of the Registrar Assam Pharmacy Council with payment of prescribed fees vide notice no-APC/Election/87/Pt. II/2023/175 dated 10-02-2023 with effect from 20-03-2023 till 24/03/2023 up to 2:00 pm.
- 3. The soft copy of the voter list with password protected format may be collected from the Office of the Registrar Assam Pharmacy Council on 01-04-2023.
- 4. The last date and hour of receiving duly filled nomination papers (as per form A annexed to the Rules 4) is 27-03-2023 till 2:00 pm. Every nomination paper shall be filled in full with all particulars as stated in the said form.
- 5. Nomination papers which do not comply with the Rules 4, shall be rejected. In case of any objection by any candidate to the decision, it must be made forthwith, and the returning Officer shall hear along with the election committee and decide.
- 6. The scrutiny of the nominated papers will be held on 01-04-2023 and the observations will be disclosed on 5<sup>th</sup> of April, 2023 at 2:00 pm.
- 7. The last date of withdrawal of nomination paper will be 10-04-2023 till 2:00 pm.
- 8. The decision of the Returning Officer shall be treated as final in any dispute.

All activities of the election process shall be executed from the O/O the Pharmacy Council, Pharmacy Bhawan, Hengrabari, Guwahati-36.

M. C. DEKA, President cum Returning Officer, Assam Pharmacy Council, Hengrabari, Guwahati-36.

## **NOTICE**

### The 20th January, 2023 For Election of APC 2023

**APC/Election/87/Pt.II/2023/175.-** It is for general information to all the Registered Pharmacist of APC registered U/S 32 (2) of the Act 1948, and who intend to participate the Election of State Pharmacy Council 2023 and who are working in various organization either in Government or Non-Government must enclose NOC (in original) issued by the respective department's competent authorities along with their nomination Form A of the Rules 1959. And the prescribe fees for election of APC will be as stated below:

(i)	Electoral roll	Rs.5000/-
(ii)	Nomination Paper	Rs.2000/-
(iii)	Security Money for Candidate	Rs. 15000/-

The candidate who has award/or awarded equal or less than 30% votes, his/her Security money will be forfeited (Non-refundable)

M. C. DEKA, President cum Returning Officer, Assam Pharmacy Council, Hengrabari, Guwahati-36.